Joint Registrar(Admin-1)

May kindly see the property statements submitted online dated 05.10.2019 received from Sri Rakesh Patel, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Kanpur Nagar regarding submission of statement of movable and immovable properties acquired/held by him or any member of his family for the financial year 2017-18 in the prescribed proforma respectively to this Court for kind perusal and information as required by the Court.

In this connection, it is submitted that as per statement of movable and immovable properties for the financial years 2017-18 of the officer concerned, details of income, deduction, savings investment and expenditure made by him are given below.

(1) In the financial year 2017-18, income from salary is Rs.13,81,064/- and total deductions/ repayment/ savings/ investment against GIS, CPF, Income Tax, SBI life Insurance policy and mutual funds are Rs.5,94,406/-. Thus, a sum of Rs.7,86,658/- was therefore available with him to meet out the household expenditure of his family consisting of four members in whole of the financial year. The balance of his savings bank account(s) is also reduced for Rs.2,44,131/- this financial year from previous year's balance.

In this connection it is submitted that Sri Rakesh Patel has already submitted his property statement upto the financial year 2013-14 which had already been seen by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ashwani Kumar Singh, the then Administrative Judge, Jaunpur in the misc. file of the officer.

It is further submitted that as per policy/Court's Circular Letter, the officer has to submit his property statement for the financial year 2016-17 & 2017-18 in its next financial year i.e., 2018-19 upto March 2019. He has submitted movable and immovable property statements for the financial years 2017-18 vide online dated 05.10.2019. As such, there is delay in submitting the same from the part of the officer. May, therefore, if approved, property statements for the financial year 2017-18 of Sri Rakesh Patel, Additional District & Sessions Judge, Kanpur Nagar be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Shabihul Hasnain,

Administrative Judge, Kanpur Nagar Judgeship for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Anshu Mishra
Review Officer
15.10.2019
Avanish Kr. Jaiswal
Assistant Registrar
15.10.2019

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Sunita Agarwal Administrative Judge, Kanpur Nagar

This matter was earlier forwarded to the then Hon'ble Administrative Judge. Due to change of Hon'ble Administrative Judge, this matter alongwith the original office reports and attachments is being placed before for your Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Registrar(Judicial)(Budget) 18.05.2020